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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
MEETING NOTICE 

 
DATE:  Tuesday, September 12, 2023 Page 1 of 1 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
  200 E. Virginia Avenue; Gunnison, CO 81230 

(REMOTE OPTION BELOW) 
 

NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   

 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION: 
 

8:30 am • Call to Order 

 

 • Gunnison Valley Health; Board of Trustees Update 

 

• BREAK   

 

  9:30 am • Gunnison County 4-H Update with Colorado State University Extension Director, Hannah Cranor 
Kersting   

 

  •  Adjourn 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 

http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings prior to the meeting.  
  
 
ZOOM MEETING DETAILS: 
 
Join Zoom Meeting:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82753657556?pwd=MjNDbTZHTFNrRVdDemZJdC91aVBlZz09  
Meeting ID: 827 5365 7556 
Passcode: 471302 
One tap mobile 
+17193594580,,82753657556#,,,,*471302# US 
+16694449171,,82753657556#,,,,*471302# US 
 
 
 



Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:

Submitter's Email Address:

Finance Review: Not Required

County Attorney Review: Required Not Required

Regular Agenda Time Allotted:

Action Requested:

Parties to the Agreement:

Agenda Item: 

Summary:

Fiscal Impact:

Submitted by:

Certificate of Insurance Required

Reviewed by: Discharge Date:

Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:

County Manager Review:

Discharge Date:

Required

Comments:

AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 

 Revised April 2015

Comments:

Reveiwed by:

Comments:

WorksessionConsent Agenda 

Agenda Date: 

GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie

60 minutes

9/8/2023

Discussion

For you review, the presentation to be discussed during the 9/12 update by the GVH Board of Trustees.

Gunnison Valley Health; Board of Trustees Update

mbollig@gunnisoncounty.org

9/12/2023

Melanie Bollig



 
 
GVH and BOCC Work Session 
Tuesday, September 12, 2023 
BOCC Boardroom – Courthouse 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

AGENDA 

For Gunnison Valley Health: 

• Don Haver, BOT Chair 

• Jason Amrich, CEO 

• Angela Kobel, - CFO 

• Wade Baker, VP of Operations 
 
 

Conversation Outline 
 
I. Opening Comments & Introductions  Don Haver / Jason Amrich 

• Angela Kobel -CFO 
 

II. Operational Items      Jason Amrich/Wade Baker                                            

• Key Open Leadership Positions 

• GVH Physician Recruitment Update 

• GVH Housing Update 

• Workforce Updates 
• Joint Commission Survey Report 

 
III. Finance       Angela Kobel/Jason Amrich        

• July YTD Update 

• 2024 Budget Update 

• EMS 35 Mile CMS Resolution Update 

• Revenue Cycle Operational Assessment Highlights 

IV.     Strategic       Jason Amrich/Wade Baker 

• 2023 Super 6 Strategic Initiative Performance 
• EMS Building Construction Update 
• Master Facility Planning / Medical Office Building Update 
• EHR Update 

 
V. Commissioner Questions and Observations      

   



Gunnison Valley Health Board 
of County Commissioners Work 

Session - September 2023



WWW.GUNNISONVALLEYHEALTH.ORG

Opening Comments / Introductions

• Angela Kobel, CFO – Started 08.21.23
Angela comes to the Gunnison Valley from Lincoln Community Hospital in Hugo, Colorado where she has served 
as CFO since 2019. Throughout Angela’s tenure at Lincoln Community Health, she has led a rebuild of their 
revenue cycle department, stabilized cash on hand through a variety of process improvements, worked through 
the implementation of a new electronic health record and developed a strong network of resources to support 
her work. Angela’s career as a CFO has been exclusively working in healthcare and she has consistently 
functioned as a forward-thinking leader who is able to consistently deliver financial performance through cost 
savings measures, enhanced organizational financial procedures and the development of talented teams.
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OPERATIONAL ITEMS

• GVH Key Leadership Positions And Other Hires:
• Aimee Cagande – Director of Revenue Cycle, Started 07.17.23

• Jodie Leonard Accepted Permanent Role as SCC DON

• Shandy Kibler in training for her NHA license

• Physician Updates and Recruitment
• FM Recruitment Update

• FP/OB Recruitment Update

• Housing Update
• Master Lease Strategy

• Effect of FT Housing Coordinator On Occupancy, Rent payments, and security 
deposits. 
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GVH Work Force Updates 
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Candidates hired by source
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Agency Staff Usage
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Agency Staff Trend

19
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Joint Commission Survey Update
• Unannounced Full Survey 

June 13-16, 2023
• Return/Follow Up Survey July 28, 2023
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FINANCE UPDATE

• YTD:
• Operating Revenue $2.2M favorable to budget

• Operating Expenses ($344k) unfavorable to budget – driven by:

•  Salaries, wages & benefits favorable by $576k – Wages $1,686k favorable offset by contract 
labor ($1.3M) unfavorable and benefits $199k favorable.

• Note: YTD contract Labor is $2,816k vs PY $3,190k.

• Supplies ($586k) unfavorable.

• Pro Fess ($152k) unfavorable.

• Other ($56k) unfavorable driven by bank fees

• Non-operating Income/(Expenses) was $595k favorable – driven by favorable change in MV of 
investments of $166k, interest income $257k and donations $99k favorable.
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Net Revenues Actual Budget Prior Year

Var to 

Budget

% Var to 

Budget Var to PY % Var to PY

Patient Revenue 43,823,533 41,646,565 38,165,159 2,176,968   5.2% 5,658,374  14.8%

Other Operating Revenue 1,420,959   1,400,396   1,779,986   20,563        1.5% (359,027)    (20.2.%)

Total Operating Revenue 45,244,492 43,046,961 39,945,145 2,197,531   5.10% 5,299,347  13.27%

Expenses

Salaries, Wages and Benefits 28,128,192 28,704,415 27,131,876 (576,223)     (2.0.%) 996,316     3.67%

Supplies 6,639,412   6,053,773   5,207,336   585,639      9.67% 1,432,076  27.50%

Purchase Services & Other Expenses 7,943,624   7,930,009   6,841,004   13,615        0.17% 1,102,620  16.12%

Total Operating Expense before Capital 42,711,228 42,688,197 39,180,216 23,031        0.05% 3,531,012  9.01%

Earnings Before Depreciation, Interest, 

and Amortization (EBITDA) 2,533,264   358,764      764,929      2,174,500   606.11% 1,768,335  231.18%

EBITDA Margin % 5.60% 0.83% 1.91% 4.77% 3.68%

Depreciation and Amortization 2,857,963   2,553,148   2,497,844   304,815      11.94% 360,119     14.42%

Interest Expense 340,009      323,911      338,310      16,098        4.97% 1,699         0.50%

Total Operating Expense 45,909,200 45,565,256 42,016,370 343,944      0.75% 3,892,830  9.27%

Operating Income (664,708)     (2,518,295)  (2,071,225)  1,853,587   73.60% 1,406,517  67.91%

Operating Margin % (1.5.%) (5.9.%) (5.2.%) 4.38% 3.72%

Investment Income 1,171,311   709,268      (473,917)     462,043      65.14% 1,645,228  (347.2.%)

Other Income and Expenses 1,285,988   1,152,831   909,170      133,157      11.55% 376,818     41.45%

Net Income 1,792,591   (656,196)     (1,635,972)  2,448,787   (373.2.%) 3,428,563  (209.6.%)

Net Margin% 3.96% (1.5.%) (4.1.%) 5.49% 8.06%

Comparative Financial Results

Gunnison Valley Health (excludes GVH Foundation)

July 2023 YTD
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Greater than 2.5% Favorable

Neutral

Greater than 2.5% Unfavorable

Year-to-Date Jul-23 Budget Jul-22  Var to Bud 

 % Var 

to Bud 

 Var to 

PY 

% Var to 

PY

Admissions

Med/Surg 311           272             272           39                 14.3% 39         14.3%

OB/Births 67             64               56             3                   4.7% 11         19.6%

Observation 460           314             325           146               46.5% 135       41.5%

Swing Bed 29             44               44             (15)               (34.1%) (15)        (34.1%)

Patient Days

Med/Surg 873           884             895           (11)               (1.2%) (22)        (2.5%)

OB/Births 119           108             98             11                 10.2% 21         21.4%

Observation 389           214             271           175               81.8% 118       43.5%

Swing Bed 278           467             458           (189)             (40.5%) (180)      (39.3%)

Average Daily Census

Med/Surg 4.1            4.2              4.2            (0.1)              (1.2%) (0.1)       (2.5%)

OB/Births 0.6            0.5              0.5            0.1                10.2% 0.1        21.4%

Observation 1.8            1.0              1.3            0.6        43.5%

Swing Bed 1.3            2.2              2.2            (0.9)              (40.5%) (0.8)       (39.3%)

Case Mix Index 0.8014      0.8064      (0.005)   (0.6%)

Surgeries   

Surgery - Inpatient 148           117             113           31                 26.5% 35         31.0%

Surgery - Outpatient 366           412             351           (46)               (11.2%) 15         4.3%

Scopes 391           253             224           138               54.5% 167       74.6%

Surgeries - Total 905           782             688           123               15.7% 217       31.5%

General (IP/OP) 123 125 96 (2)                 (1.6%) 27         28.1%

Ortho (IP/OP) 337 339 317 (2)                 (0.6%) 20         6.3%

OB/GYN (IP/OP) 47 50 41 (3)                 (6.0%) 6           14.6%

ENT (IP/OP) 7 12 10 (5)                 (41.7%) (3)          (30.0%)

Gunnison Valley Health 

Volume Indicators

July 2023 YTD
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Greater than 2.5% Favorable

Neutral

Greater than 2.5% Unfavorable

Year-to-Date Jul-23 Budget Jul-22  Var to Bud 

 % Var 

to Bud 

 Var to 

PY 

% Var to 

PY

ER Visits

ER Visits 3,618        3,830          3,732        (212)             (5.5%) (114)      (3.1%)

ER Admissions 81             79               84             2                   2.5% (3)          (3.6%)

ER Conversion Factor 2.2% 2.1% 2.3% 0.2% 8.5% 0.0% (0.5%)

Clinic and Anxillary

GVHFM Clinic Visits 6,803        7,489          7,017        (686) (9.2%) (214) (3.0%)

CB Mtn Clinic Visits 1,808        1,598          1,530        210 13.1% 278 18.2%

Urgent Care Clinic Visits 1,706        1,467          911           239 16.3% 795 87.3%

Outpatient visits 37,772      36,299        36,575      1,473            4.1% 1,197    3.3%

EMS Billable Trips 515           467             458           48                 10.3% 57         12.4%

Rehab Patients 8,134        7,735          7,672        399               5.2% 462       6.0%

Lab Exams 68,583      65,850        66,604      2,733            4.2% 1,979    3.0%

Cardiopulmonary Exams 5,422        5,270          4,693        152               2.9% 729       15.5%

Radiology Exams 13,258      11,702        11,694      1,556            13.3% 1,564    13.4%

Gunnison Living Community

SCC Patient Days 7,166        7,694          8,128        (528)             (6.9%) (962)      (11.8%)

Assisted Living Patient Days 2,784        3,134          3,093        (350)             (11.2%) (309)      (10.0%)

Hospice Patient Days 483           507             394           (24)               (4.7%) 89         22.6%

Palliative Care Patient Days 265           663             478           (398)             (60.0%) (213)      (44.6%)

Home Health Census 235           300             300           (65)               (21.7%) (65)        (21.7%)

Gunnison Valley Health 

Volume Indicators

July 2023 YTD
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Net Revenues Actual Budget Prior Year

Var to 

Budget

% Var to 

Budget Var to PY % Var to PY

Patient Revenue 3,398,197   3,569,837   3,560,972   (171,640)     (4.8.%) (162,775)    (4.6.%)

Other Operating Revenue 273,216      205,247      421,038      67,969        33.1% (147,822)    (35.1.%)

Total Operating Revenue 3,671,413   3,775,084   3,982,010   (103,671)     (2.7.%) (310,597)    (7.8.%)

Expenses

Salaries, Wages and Benefits 3,948,019   3,816,906   4,946,194   131,113      3.44% (998,175)    (20.2.%)

Supplies 285,964      343,200      303,272      (57,236)       (16.7.%) (17,308)      (5.7.%)

Purchase Services & Other Expenses 589,374      585,611      517,063      3,763          0.64% 72,311       13.98%

Total Operating Expense before Capital 4,823,357   4,745,717   5,766,529   77,640        1.64% (943,172)    (16.4.%)

Earnings Before Depreciation, Interest, 

and Amortization (EBITDA) (1,151,944)  (970,633)     (1,784,519)  (181,311)     18.68% 632,575     (35.4.%)

EBITDA Margin % (31.4.%) (25.7.%) (44.8.%) (5.7.%) 13.44%

Depreciation and Amortization 1,059,924   1,073,877   1,107,261   (13,953)       (1.3.%) (47,337)      (4.3.%)

Interest Expense 247,663      248,178      255,829      (515)            (0.2.%) (8,166)        (3.2.%)

Total Operating Expense 6,130,944   6,067,772   7,129,619   63,172        1.04% (998,675)    (14.0.%)

Operating Income (2,459,531)  (2,292,688)  (3,147,609)  (166,843)     7.28% 688,078     21.86%

Operating Margin % (67.0.%) (60.7.%) (79.0.%) (6.3.%) 12.05%

Investment Income 41,206        2,268          5,584          38,938        1716.84% 35,622       637.93%

Other Income and Expenses 951,864      939,869      838,782      11,995        1.28% 113,082     13.48%

Net Income (1,466,461)  (1,350,551)  (2,303,243)  (115,910)     8.58% 836,782     (36.3.%)

Net Margin% (39.9.%) (35.8.%) (57.8.%) (4.2.%) 17.90%

July 2023 YTD

Comparative Financial Results

Gunnison Living Community
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Actual Budget Prior Year

Var to 

Budget

% Var to 

Budget Var to PY

 % Var to 

PY 

Gunnison Valley Hospital

Total Patient Revenue 78,269,320 73,635,034 67,346,023 4,634,286  6.3% 10,923,297 16.2%

Net Revenue 40,425,336 38,076,728 34,604,187 2,348,608  6.2% 5,821,149   16.8%

Net Patient Revenue Margin 51.6% 51.7% 51.4% -0.1% (0.1.%) 0.3% 0.5%

Gunnison Living Community

Senior Care Center 3,046,386   3,181,239   3,251,982   (134,853)    (4.2.%) (205,596)     (6.3.%)

Hospice/Home Health 350,215      484,045      447,898      (133,830)    (27.6.%) (97,683)       (21.8.%)

Assisted Living 384,667      423,044      383,014      (38,377)      (9.1.%) 1,653          0.4%

Total Patient Revenue 3,781,268   4,088,328   4,082,894   (307,060)    (7.5.%) (301,626)     (27.7.%)

Net Revenue 3,398,197   3,569,837   3,560,972   (171,640)    (4.8.%) (162,775)     (4.6.%)

Net Patient Revenue Margin 89.9% 87.3% 87.2% 2.6% 2.9% 2.7% 3.0%

Key Metrics

Revenue by APD 6,373          4,799          5,520          1,573         32.8% 853             15.4%

Expense by APD 3,238          2,574          2,753          664            25.8% 486             17.6%

Days Cash on Hand 258             203             290             55              27.1% (32)              (11.0.%)

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 3.89            2.38            4.24            1.51           63.4% (0.35)           (8.3.%)

GVH Encounters 24,814        22,781        22,842        2,033         8.9% 1,972          8.6%

Adjusted Patient Days 12,282        15,343        12,200        (3,061)        (20.0.%) 82               0.7%

Gross AR Days 55.6            65.6            (10.1)           (15.3.%)

Net AR Days 44.0            50.5            (6.48)           (12.8.%)

GVH Cash Collected % of Net Rev 97.5% 91.8% 0.06            6.2%

GVH Discharged Not Final Billed 1,101,732   423,657      678,075      160.1%

Salaries & Benefits as % Net Revenue 58.2% 62.1% (0.04)           (6.3.%)

Supplies as % Net Revenue 15.3% 14.2% 0.01            7.6%

July 2023 YTD

Comparative Net Patient Margin

Gunnison Valley Health



WWW.GUNNISONVALLEYHEALTH.ORG

EMS – 35 Mile Rule – Thank You BOCC
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Revenue Cycle Assessment
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STRATEGIC

• 2023 Super 6 Strategic Initiative Performance 
• Volume For Viability – On track for surgical volume growth over budget
• Ambulatory As An Anchor – On track for lab, radiology, and other outpatient 

services over budget. 

• Engaging in 2024 Planning with the BOT (June/Oct 2023)

• EMS Building Construction Updates (Jason Amrich/Wade Baker)
• GVH Foundation – Second Saves Lives Campaign

• Master Facility Planning / Medical Office Building

• Innovation
• Signed contract with UCHealth to implement the Epic electronic health record 

across the Gunnison Valley Health system.  Targeting Fall of 24 for go-live
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For your review, a presentation by the Gunnison County CSU Extension Office.

Gunnison County 4-H Update with Colorado State Uni

mbollig@gunnisoncounty.org

9/12/2023

Melanie Bollig
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